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VIA E-MAIL AND FILED ON REGULATIONS.GOV 

 

Mr. Brett Kruger  

Division Chief,  U.S. Air Carrier  

  Licensing/Special Authorities 

Office of International Aviation  

Department of Transportation  

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE  

Room W86-316 

Washington, DC 20590 

June 15, 2020 

Re: United – Notice of Termination of Codesharing 

Docket DOT-OST-2004-19148 (United Blanket Worldwide Codesharing) 

Docket DOT-OST-2016-0020 (United/CityJet) 

Docket DOT-OST-2018-0045 (United/TUIFly) 

Docket DOT-OST-2018-0214 (United/Czech) 

Docket DOT-OST-2003-14630 (United/PrivatAir) 

Docket DOT-OST-2018-0033 (United/Air Nostrum) 

Docket DOT-OST-2003-109 (United/Condor Flugdienst)   

Dear Mr. Kruger: 

By Notices of Action Taken in the above-referenced dockets,1 the Department granted broad 

statements of authorization and exemptions authorizing codeshare services between United2 and 

its foreign code-share partners, as well as United codeshared flights operated by foreign carriers  

on behalf of Lufthansa, or Brussels Airlines, or Eurowings.    

 

Consistent with Department requirements, United by this letter notifies the Department that, 

effective immediately, the commercial arrangements for these operations have been terminated 

and United has ceased placing its *UA designator code on flights operated by the following foreign 

carriers on behalf of United’s blanket codeshare foreign partners:  (1) Air Nostrum, Privat Air and 

                                                 
1  See Notice of Action Taken dated Apr. 16, 2016, Docket DOT-OST-2016-0020 

(United/CityJet); Notice of Action Taken dated Apr. 18, 2019, Docket DOT-OST-2018-0214 

(United/Czech); Notice of Action Taken dated Oct. 4, 2004, Docket DOT-OST-2003-14603 

(United/PrivatAir); Notice of Action Taken dated Jun. 29, 2018, Docket DOT-OST-2018-0045 

(United/TUIFly); Notice of Action Taken dated Mar. 28, 2003, Docket DOT-OST-2003-109 

(United/Condor DE).  

2  Common names are used for airlines. 



 

 

  
  

 

 

Condor DE on behalf of Lufthansa; (2) CityJet on behalf of Brussels Airlines; and (3) Czech 

Airlines and TUIFly on behalf of Eurowings.    

 

      

 Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

______________________ 

Amna Arshad 

Freshfields Bruckhaus  

Deringer US LLP 

 

Counsel for  

United Airlines, Inc. 

        

 

Cc: Robert Finamore 

       Ben Taylor 

 

 

  



 

 

  
  

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I certify that I have this date served the foregoing document on the following persons in accordance with 

the Department’s Rules of Practice: 

 

ABX Air, Inc. Robert Silverberg  

Jeff Johnson 

rsilverberg@sgbdc.com 

jjohnson@sgbdc.com 

Allegiant Aaron Goerlich agoerlich@ggh-airlaw.com 

American  Robert Wirick 

John Williams 

robert.wirick@aa.com 

john.b.williams@aa.com  

Amerijet Joan Canny jcanny@amerijet.com 

Atlas Russell Pommer 

Naveen Rao 

rpommer@atlasair.com 

naveen.rao@atlasair.com 

Delta  Alexander Krulic 

Chris Walker 

Steve Seiden 

alex.krulic@delta.com 

chris.walker@delta.com 

steven.seiden@delta.com 

FedEx  Anne Bechdolt 

Sandra Lunsford 

anne.bechdolt@fedex.com 

sllunsford@fedex.com 

Frontier Howard Diamond howard.diamond@flyfrontier.com 

JetBlue Robert Land 

Reese Davidson 

robert.land@jetblue.com 

reese.davidson@jetblue.com 

Hawaiian Aaron Alter 

Parker Erkmann 

Julia Renehan 

aaron.alter@hawaiianair.com 

perkmann@cooley.com 

jrenehan@cooley.com 

Kalitta Air Mark W. Atwood matwood@cozen.com 

National Malcolm Benge 

John Richardson 

mlbenge@zsrlaw.com 

jrichardson@johnlrichardson.com 

Polar Air Cargo Kevin Montgomery kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com 

Southwest Bob Kneisley 

Leslie Abbott 

bob.kneisley@wnco.com 

leslie.abbott@wnco.com 

Spirit David Kirstein 

Joanne Young 

dkirstein@yklaw.com 

jyoung@yklaw.com 

Suncountry Brandon Carmack 

Victoria Palpant 

brandon.carmack@suncountry.com 

victoria.palpant@suncountry.com 

UPS Dontai Smalls 

Anita Mosner 

dsmalls@ups.com 

anita.mosner@hklaw.com 

State/FAA/DOT Aaron Forsberg 

John Duncan 

Todd Homan 

Robert Finamore  

Brett Kruger 

forsbergap@state.gov 

john.s.duncan@faa.gov 

todd.homan@dot.gov 

robert.finamore@dot.gov  

brett.kruger@dot.gov 

 Benjamin Taylor benjamin.taylor@dot.gov 

 Airlineinfo info@airlineinfo.com 

     

 
________________________ 

      Amna Arshad 

June 15, 2020 


